was not varied, instead the cost was explored by varying the
amount of time effort of 25% utilized for the initial analysis
by 10% (15% and 35%) during the same period.

Results
For the first year of the Program, the cost (funded through
program budget and in-kind) was estimated to total
$1,382,669 (2022 US$). We conducted microcosting to
calculate the cost within each domain and identified the
cost drivers of each domain. The number of people served
in the population is not recorded in the first year of early
implementation, We also derived a per capita cost for the
community-based intervention activities based on esti-
mated numbers of the target population of the initiative
(minority, elderly, school age children) and estimated bene-
ficiaries of the Program to be 128,695 across the zip codes.
Overall the cost drivers for the first year of this interven-
tion were: hiring of staff (63% of cost within domain;7%
of total program cost; $0.66 per capita cost), community

Table 6 Sensitivity analysis – varying total costs and personnel time

Activity Total Cost -10% Total Costs  + 10 Total Costs Range Total
Personnel
Costs

(-10% time) (+ 10% time) Range (time
change)

Hire project staff $85,124 $76,611 $93,636 $17,025 $65,559 $50,573 $79,841 $29,268

Identify data $1,051 $946 $1156 $210 $1,051 $946 1,156 210

Staff development $24,042 $21638 $26446 $4,808 $15,642 $14,078 17207 $3128

Marketing RFP devel-
opment

$25,606 $23,045 $28,167 $5,121 $25,606 $23,045 28,167 $5121

Precinct mtgs $12,508 $11,257 $13,758 $27,164 $4,728 $4255 5200 $946

Stakeholder identifi-
cation

$5,778 $5,200 $6,356 $1,156 $5,778 $5,200 6356 $1,156

Virtual launch $420 $378 $462 $84 NA NA NA No Change

Learning circle $14,7710 $132,939 $162,481 $29,542 $6,770 $6,093 7448 $1,354

Community prioriti-
zation

$191,849 $172,664 $211,034 $38,370 $183,159 $16,4843 $201475 $36,632

Develop comm
and outreach plan

$3,122 $2810 $3,434 $624 $3,122 $2,809 3,434 $624.37

Communications
Contracts

$515,625 $464,062 $567186 $103,125 NA NA NA No Change

MyStrenght app NA NA NA No Change

Identify culturally
appropriate prgm

$5,903 $5,313 $6,494 $1181 $2,466 2219 2712 $493

Mental Health First
Aid training

$225,000 $202,500 $247,500 $45,000 NA NA NA No Change

T4T-ASK $7,283 $6,555 $8,012 $1,457 $1,554 1399 1709 $311

Page 9 of 13Roy et al. Health Economics Review   (2024) 14:35

prioritization or personnel time in field outreach to iden-
tify and develop relationships with key informants and
leaders (54% of domain cost;15% of total program cost;
$1.49 per capita cost), communication contracts with two
firms (41% of domain costs; 68% of total program cost; $4
per capita cost). In-kind contributions represent provider
cost from the implementing agency and its partners but
were not part of the program budget. These were delivery
of Mental Health First Aid—an evidence-based interven-
tion (EBI), over a year; and partner contribution to CLCs
The following provides details of each domain and what is